ply to claims for benefits which establish a benefit year subsequent to September 30, 1967.

Approved May 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 440---H. F. No. 1653

An act relating to aid to the disabled; providing certain exemptions in determining need; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 245.25, Subdivision 5.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 245.25, Subdivision 5, is amended to read:

Subd. 5. Aid to disabled; fixing amount of assistance. In determining need and in fixing the amount of assistance, there shall be taken into consideration all income and resources of the applicant or recipient, however, of the first \$80 per month of income which is earned the county agency shall disregard not more than the first \$20 thereof plus one-half of the remainder, as well as expenses reasonably attributable to the earning of any such income.

The county agency shall, for a period not in excess of 36 months, disregard such additional amounts of other income and resources, in the case of an individual who has a plan for achieving self-support approved by the state agency, as may be necessary for the fulfillment of such plan, but only with respect to the part or parts of such period during substantially all of which he is actually undergoing vocational rehabilitation.

Approved May 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 441—H. F. No. 1665

[Not Coded]

An act relating to an emergency fund in Hennepin county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; emergency fund. The county board of Hennepin county may designate one of the funds pro-

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

vided for in section 383.01 as an "emergency fund", from which no money shall be expended except in cases of actual emergency arising from the exhaustion of some other designated fund by unforeseen demands thereon, and then only by a four-fifths vote of the board authorizing such expenditure.

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon its approval by the board of commissioners of Hennepin county, and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 15, 1967.

## CHAPTER 442-H. F. No. 1670

## [Not Coded]

An act pertaining to the city of Saint Paul and relating to local improvements and special assessments of the city of Saint Paul; permitting the said city to exercise the powers and procedures as provided by Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 429.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. St. Paul, city of; local improvements. Notwithstanding any provision of the charter of the city of Saint Paul or statutory enactment to the contrary, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1965, Chapter 429, hereby are made applicable to the city of Saint Paul; and the city of Saint Paul, at its option, may make any local improvement and levy any special assessment either under its home rule charter or under said Chapter 429, as the council of the city of Saint Paul may in each case determine.
- Sec. 2. Notwithstanding any provision of the charter of the city of Saint Paul or statutory enactment to the contrary, the city of Saint Paul may provide for the collection of special charges for all or any part of the cost of the following service to streets or other public property: street surfacing, street oiling, street flushing, and street cleaning as a special assessment against the property benefited. The procedure for the levy of said special assessments shall, if the city elects to proceed under the provisions of said Chapter 429, be as provided in said Chapter 429.
- Sec. 3. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Saint Paul and

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.